A RESOLUTION

<u>22-419</u>

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

March 6, 2018

To declare the existence of an emergency, due to congressional review, with respect to the need to officially designate a portion of the public alley system in Square 762, bounded by 2nd Street, S.E., C Street, S.E., 3rd Street, S.E., and Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E., in Ward 6, as "Lincoln Court;" and to amend the National Capital Revitalization and Self-Government Improvement Act of 1997 to exempt one of the Council appointments to the District of Columbia Corrections Information Council from the District of Columbia residency requirements.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Lincoln Court Designation Congressional Review Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2018".

Sec. 2. (a) The Lincoln Court Designation Act of 2017 was passed by the Council on second reading on December 5, 2017, was signed by the Mayor on December 20, 2017, was transmitted to Congress on January 3, 2018, and is projected to become law on March 24, 2018.

(b) Also on December 5, 2017, in order to avoid an extension of the already long delay in naming this alley and to permit development of the property on the alley, the Council approved the Lincoln Court Designation Emergency Act of 2017, effective December 20, 2017 (D.C. Act 22-210; 64 DCR 13416), which will expire on March 20, 2018.

(c) The Lincoln Court Designation Congressional Review Emergency Act of 2018 is necessary to ensure that there is no gap in legal authority between March 20, 2018, and March 24, 2018.

Sec. 3. The Council of the District of Columbia determines that the circumstances enumerated in section 2 constitute emergency circumstances making it necessary that the Lincoln Court Designation Congressional Review Emergency Act of 2018 be adopted after a single reading.

Sec. 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.